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This case concerns employees regularly working a 4-day, lO-hour schedule who were denied overtime and a
meal after a new 4-day, lO-hour schedule was established under the provisions of Section 202.17 of the
Physical Agreement.

In February 1991, Local 1245 and Morro Bay Power Plant signed a local letter of agreement to establish a 4-
day, 10-hour work schedule for the Maintenance Department. Work Hours were established from 0700 to
1730 Tuesday through Friday.

On May 8, 1992, Morro Bay Power Plant established a second shift to work on Unit #3, which had been
damaged by a fire. The hours of the second shift were 1730 to 0330.

Once the second shift was established, employees were paid straight time for this 10-hour shift on their
normal work days. Employees did not receive any payment for meals or meal time. Employees were paid
overtime, travel time, meals, and meal time for work performed on their regular days off.



The Union noted that Section 202.17 specifically states that the Company may schedule employees at other
than their regular work hours to repair plant equipment, with the provision that the work period is 8 hours.
The Union maintains that the grievants are accordingly entitled to overtime after eight hours, a meal at
dismissal, and one-half hour meal time.

The Company cited paragraph 9 of the February 5, 1991 Local Letter Agreement which provides the
Company the right to temporarily change employees work hours from the 4-day, to-hour schedule to the 5-
day, 8-hour schedule for operating reasons "on an exception basis" and implies that the Company may
temporarily change work hours, but remain on the 4-day, to-hour schedule. The Company maintains that the
grievants are not entitled to overtime, meals, and meal time based on the local letter of agreement signed by
both parties.

The Pre-Review Committee noted that the local letter agreement was not consistent with the language in
Section 202.17 and should be revised to note that the Company may temporarily change employees' work
hours from the 4-day, to-hour schedule to the 5-day, 8-hour schedule in accordance with Section 202.17.
The Committee agreed that absent agreement between the Business Manager and Manager of Industrial
Relations, Section 202.17 schedules are contractually required to be 8 hour schedules. It was further agreed
that no remedy is owed in this case since the Company was acting in good faith on the basis of the local letter
of agreement.

This grievance is closed on the basis of the above and such closure should be so noted by the Local
Investigating Committee.
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